French-Belgian roots:

In France, ENGIE is the historic leader of gas (3) marketing and theC
second-largest producer and supplier of electricity (4). In renewable

energy, ENGIE is the second-largest hydropower operator in France

and the leader in wind and solar energy (3);

In Belgium, ENGIE, through its subsidiary Electrabel, is the leadingC
producer and supplier of electricity and the leading supplier of natural

gas (4).

Central Europe, Asia, North America and Latin America.

The Group is also one of the European leaders in BtoB energy services

in France, Belgium, the Netherlands, Switzerland and Italy. ENGIE also

holds strong positions in Germany, Spain and the United Kingdom in

heating networks (where it is number one), as well as facility

management (3). Lastly, it has set up the initial bases for development in

Source: ENGIE internal analyses of 2015 data.(1)

Sources: IHS, Kpler.(2)

Source: ENGIE internal analyses of 2016 data.(3)

Source: ENERDATA.(4)

Presentation of the Group
1.2 Key figures

12 ENGIE REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2016

Key figures1.2

Group financial data1.2.1

(in millions of euros) 2012

2013

reported 2013 restated(a)

2013 restated(a)

pro forma(b)

2014

reported 2014 restated(c) 2015 2016

1. Revenues 97,038 89,300 87,898 79,985 74,686 74,686 69,883 66,639
of which generated

outside France

61,124 54,331 52,944 47,947 46,852 46,852 44,817 41,693

2. Income
EBITDA(a) 17,026 14,775 14,223 13,017 12,138 12,133 11,262 10,689

Current operating income• 9,520 7,828 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Current operating income •

after share in net income of

entities accounted for

using the equity method

N/A N/A 8,254 7,665 7,161 7,156 6,326 6,172

Net income, Group share(d)• 1,544 (9,289) (9,198) (9,646) 2,440 2,437 (4,617) (415)

Net recurring income, •

Group share(d)

3,825 3,440 3,449 3,449 3,125 2,725 2,588 2,477

3. Cash flow
Cash flow from operating

activities

13,607 12,024 11,980 11,333 8,751 8,751 10,383 10,174

of which cash generated

from operations before

financial income and

income tax

16,612 14,313 14,129 13,125 11,776 11,771 10,942 10,263

Cash flow from investment (8,451) (5,611) (5,103) (4,368) (3,939) (3,939) (6,230) (3,655)

financing activities

Cash flow from (used in) (8,322) (6,982) (7,027) (7,041) (4,973) (4,973) (3,295) (6,034)

4. Balance sheet
Shareholders’ equity(d) 59,834 47,955 47,971 47,971 49,257 49,548 43,078 39,578
Total equity(d) 71,303 53,490 53,659 53,659 55,959 55,981 48,750 45,447

Net debt 43,914 29,840 28,800 28,800 27,511 27,511 27,727 24,807

Net debt/EBITDA 2.58 2.02 2.02 2.21 2.27 2.27 2.46 2.32

Total assets(d) 205,448 159,611 155,932 155,932 165,305 165,304 160,658 158,499

5. Per-share data (in euros)

shares(e)

Average outstanding • 2,271,233,422 2,359,111,490 2,359,111,490 2,359,111,490 2,366,768,979 2,366,768,979 2,392,150,727 2,396,131,620

period-end

Number of shares at • 2,412,824,089 2,412,824,089 2,412,824,089 2,412,824,089 2,435,285,011 2,435,285,011 2,435,285,011 2,435,285,011

Earnings per share(d)(e)• 0.68 (3.94) (3.90) (4.09) 1.00 1.00 (1.99) (0.23)

Net recurring income •

Group share, per share(d)(e)

1.68 1.46 1.46 1.46 1.32 1.12 1.02 0.97

Dividend paid(f)• 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

6. Total average workforce 236,156 223,012 223,012 223,012 236,185 236,185 241,913 241,509
Fully consolidated entities• 219,253 178,577 178,870 139,134 150,589 150,589 155,494 153,950

Proportionately •

consolidated entities

12,477 3,431 3,138 3,138 769 769 777 764

Entities consolidated by •

the equity method

4,426 41,004 41,004 80,740 84,827 84,827 85,642 86,795

Document).

December 31, 2014. 2013 EBITDA was calculated for comparison (see Note 2 of Section 6.2 “Consolidated financial statements” of the 2014 Registration

December 31, 2013 data restated to reflect the retrospective application of consolidation standards. The calculation method for the EBITDA has been changed since(a)

forma financial information” of the 2014 Registration Document).

December 31, 2013 data restated to present SUEZ Environnement as if it were consolidated by the equity method as of January 1, 2013 (see Section 6.1.1.6 “Pro(b)